OFFICE OF THE SCOTT COUNTY FLEET MANAGER

950 East Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

Office: (563) 328-4136 Fax: (563) 328-4173 www.scottcountyiowa.com



August 3, 2021

TO: Mahesh Sharma, County Administrator

FROM: Barbara Pardie, Fleet Manager

SUBJ: Approval for Purchase of One Half-Ton Pickup, 4X4 for the Sheriff's Office

The Fleet Services Division has solicited bids for one 2021 Dodge Ram 1500, Big Horn, 4X4, or equivalent. This replacement purchase is for the Sheriff's Office using FY22 funds. Below summarizes the qualified bids received:

Dealership	Location	Year/Make/Model	Purchase Price Per Vehicle	Options Cost	Total Purchase
Deery Brothers	Iowa City,	2021 Dodge Ram	\$35,833.00	\$4,209.00	\$ 40,042.00
Motors	IA	1500 Big Horn			
Deery Brothers	Iowa City,	2022 Dodge Ram	\$44,295.00	\$2,869.00	\$ 47,164.00
Motors	IA	1500 Big Horn			

The vehicle being replaced is currently out of service and is in needs of replacement as soon as possible. The expected delivery date is in August. The extra options of a lockable bed cover and rust proofing that account for some of the additional cost compared to other purchases of the same vehicle.

Twenty-one vendors downloaded the RFQ with only one being a local Quad-Cities Ford dealer. Deery Brothers Motors from Iowa City, Iowa, was the qualified low bid. Fleet Services recommends awarding the purchase to Deery Brothers for \$40,042.00.

I will be in attendance at the next Committee of the Whole meeting to discuss this purchase and to answer any questions you or the Board may have.

CC: Angie Kersten
Tim Lane
Shawn Roth

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES
THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

August 5, 2021

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE HALF-TON PICKUP, 4X4

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the bid for one 2021 Dodge Ram 1500, 4X4 for the Sheriff's Office is approved and hereby awarded to Deery Brothers, Iowa City, IA., in the amount of \$40,042.00.
- Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately.